
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education 
 
Wednesday, 26 November 2014, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 

 
(Re-convened from 7 October 2014) 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 



 

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Kate Griffiths, Committee Officer on Worcester 
(01905) 766630) or minicom: Worcester (01905) 766399   email: KGriffiths@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agenda.aspx 
 
Date of Issue: Monday, 17 November 2014 

 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Wednesday, 26 November 2014, 2.00 pm, County Hall 
(Re-convened from 7 October 2014) 
 
Membership Group A (Representatives of Christian and other faiths) 

Venerable Tenzin Choesang (Buddhist) – Chairman, Mr G Bounds (Free 
Church), Dr J Lally (Roman Catholic), Mr N Mills, (Church of Jesus 
Christ of Latter Day Saints), Mrs C Parker (Methodist), Dr Y Stollard 
(Jewish) and Mrs L Thorne (Ba'hai). 
  
Group B (Church of England representatives) 
Mrs T Lister, Mr P Mitchell and Ms K Poole. 
 
Group C (Representatives of Recognised Teacher Associations) 
Mr J Allison and Mr C Giles. 
 

 Group D (Elected representatives of the Local Authority) 
Cllr. I Hopwood, Cllr. R Lunn, and Cllr. F Oborski. 
 
Co-opted Representatives 
Ms A Hooper and Ms E Hill. 

 
  

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interests 
 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes 
 

1 - 8 

4  SACRE Constitution 
 

9 - 16 

5  Finances 
 

 

6  Do we want or need strategy groups 
 

 

7  National RE News update 
 

17 - 18 

8  Church of England Schools Inspections 
 

19 - 22 

9  What SACRE members can bring to the Advisory Council and to  



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

Worcestershire Schools 
 

10  Feedback from Members 
 

 

11  Any Other Business 
 

 

12  Future Meeting Dates 
 

 

 
 
 

1. 
 

 
 



 
 

 
Date of Issue: 24 July 2014  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Wednesday, 9 July 2014, 2.00pm, Worcester Cathedral 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Venerable Tenzin Choesang (Chairman), Mr I Hopwood 
(Vice Chairman), John Allison, Graham Bounds, 
Mr C Giles, Mr R C Lunn, Norman Mills, Phil Mitchell, 
Christine Parker, Dr Y Stollard and Mrs L Thorne 
 

Also attended: Barry Newton, Stephen Pett, Kate Griffiths. 
 

Available papers The members had before them:  
 
A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
 
B. The Minutes of the meeting of the SACRE held on 25 

February 2014 (previously circulated). 
 

489  Apologies for 
Absence and 
Substitutes 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Mrs S Boulter, 
Ms E Hill, Mrs T. Khawaja Dr J Lally Cllr. F Oborski Mrs S 
Fitzjohn, and Ms A Palmer. 

The Chairman welcomed Lee Russell to the meeting as an 
observer. 

 

490  Declaration of 
Interests 
 

None. 

 

491  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Meeting 
held on 25 
February 2014 
 

 Matters Arising: 

         It was agreed that progress on the new syllabus 
would be dealt with later in the meeting. 

         Vice Chairmen, Membership, and the Constitution 
would be dealt with at the next meeting on 7 
October. 

         Barry Newton briefly explained that the Learning 
and Achievement Section of Children's Services at 
the County Council was at a pre-procurement 
stage. An external provider would be appointed 
from April 2015. 

         The Chairman had met a Primary teacher who 
hoped to gain funding from the Westhill Awards to 
run an event for Parents and Children. The event 
would have representatives of different faiths and 

Page 1



 
  

 
 `Page No.   
 

2 

would be aimed at Children in the last year of 
Primary Schools. As parts of Worcestershire have 
a three tier system Members felt it was important 
for the event to be clear which age range it was 
aiming at. The Chairman would clarify and follow 
up with the teacher. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of 25 

February 2014 were confirmed to be a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

492  How the 
Cathedral 
Supports 
Religious 
Education 
 

The Chairman introduced Sue Adeney to the meeting. 
She was the Education Officer at Worcester Cathedral. 
Sue explained that she had been employed as a teacher 
and gradually it became necessary for the cathedral t 
have an Education Officer. In the near future a dedicated 
Education Space was being created in the crypt of the 
cathedral.  She introduced Sarah Hayward who was her 
assistant at the Cathedral. 
 
The Cathedral had lots to offer schools. It was the Mother 
Church of the Diocese and had the infrastructure to be 
able to cope with school visits, including practical 
considerations such as toilets and space for lunches as 
well as being able to offer a good educational 
infrastructure. 
 
Schools expected to see religious services, have a tour 
of the cathedral, see historical and religious artefacts and 
not be charged for the visit. In fact schools would get a 
curriculum focused visit in safe a safe environment which 
would inspire awe and wonder in the student. There 
would be trained and experienced leaders who tailor 
made visits to suit schools. There were interactive 
activities which were good value for the 'learning outside 
the classroom' part of the curriculum. The Cathedral tried 
to keep visits down to a cost of £4.00 per head.  Special 
activities were available and included role play with the 
tool-kit bag  which included items such as a surplice or a 

[...]
ered a choice of days 
and the school themselves chose a Monday. 

There was some discussion about whether SACRE 
members could help more with spreading information 
about the network meetings and conferences. The 
information could be sent to the Head of RE in secondary 
schools but often such a position did not exist in Primary or 
First schools. A Member of SACRE who was a Head of a 
Primary School said that emails were the best way to 
communicate with schools, rather than phone calls or visits 
because staff  were likely to be teaching.  

Some members suggested that they could find people who 
would be willing to help spread the information to schools 
but all members did not agree that this would be a useful 
solution and one member stated that he objected to the 

Page 3



 
  

 
 `Page No.   
 

4 

idea of SACRE members bringing in other volunteers. The 
Chairman asked Members to let her know if they were 
willing to help to contact schools to advertise network 
meetings and conferences, she would then pass their 
details on to Stephen. 

It was pointed out that it took time in Herefordshire for 
attendance at the conferences to increase and the good 
feedback received from the recent events would certainly 
help to advertise future events. 

Year 10 RE Day - The Hive hosted the RE Day for 
students. The Chairman explained that the day had gone 
well. Students from different schools were mixed at each 
table and teachers were kept separate.  Pupils were asked 
to take their learning and information back to their schools 
and bring back feedback to SACRE.  

Primary Conference – The Vice-Chairman attended this 
conference and found attendees were positive and 
enthusiastic. 

Special Schools Conference – This took place at a special 
school in Herefordshire. The Chairman led some 
meditations which went down well with the attendees. 

Three Counties Secondary Conference – Stephen reported 
that 10 teachers from Worcestershire attended and 95% of 
all atte
[...]
 
into schools to provide sessions for representatives of 
different faiths. She requested that someone help her 
with the application forms and Lindsay Thorne 
volunteered. 

Lindsay suggested that the SACRE needed a 
development plan which would involve compiling a profile 
for SACRE and the role of members. She felt that grants 
would not be awarded to a SACRE unless a development 
plan was in place which gave a clear aim and purpose for 
the Advisory Council. Stephen agreed to provide 
examples of other development plans as well as a 

Page 5



 
  

 
 `Page No.   
 

6 

sample constitution for the next meeting. 

Members discussed whether Worcestershire should 
consider the Gloucestershire model whereby there are 2 
levels of the Advisory Council and a strategy group 
prepares ideas ahead of main meetings. Alternatively 
ideas could be shared by email prior to meetings. It was 
suggested that small working groups could be formed 
around particular projects. The Chairman, Phil Mitchell 
and Lindsay Thorne agreed that they would form a group 
to consider the new constitution. Although there may be 
difficulties for some members to be able to find extra time 
to meet for sub-committee meetings. The Chairman 
stated that she would wish to be appraised of all 
communication with the option to interact with all sub-
committees. 

RESOLVED: 

a)    The funding level for SACRE for 2014/15 be 
noted and  

b)    The ideas of strategy groups and sub-
committees be discussed further at the next 
meeting. 

 

495  National RE 
News update 
 

Stephen gave a brief update about national RE News. 

         Stephen explained that the National Association 
of Teachers of RE (NATRE) and The Religious 
Education Council (REC) were pleased that the 
Department of Education had accepted that 
GCSE and A Level RE should be reformed at the 
same time as EBacc subjects and that the full RE 
course would count as one of the best eight 
subjects that schools could be measured on, 

[...]
 
make the syllabus more applicable to Worcestershire. 

The Chairman asked if a rolling update would be 
available in future, although there were fears that a rolling 
update may mean there was less scope for input by the 
local community.  It was suggested that a yearly 
conference could be held to assess whether the syllabus 
was still up to date or whether updates were needed.  
The provision of updates had not yet been fully 
considered by RE Today but would be discussed over 

Page 7



 
  

 
 `Page No.   
 

8 

the summer.  A question was raised as to whether there 
should be a parent representative provide feedback on 
the draft syllabus. 

RESOLVED that 

  

a)    Any members who were able to contribute to 
the appendices on individual faiths to contact 
Stephen, 

b)    Initial work on the syllabus be distributed prior 
to the Agreed Syllabus Conference (being held 
before the SACRE meeting on 7 October) to 
allow Members to consider the syllabus and to 
contribute comments. 

 

497  Feedback from 
Members 
 

None. 

 

498  Any Other 
Business 
 

None. 

 

499  Dates of Future 
Meetings 
 

Future meetings dates 2014: 

Tuesday 7 October 2014 

         1.00-2.00 Agreed Syllabus Conference 

         2.00-4.00 SACRE meeting 

 
 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 4.15pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 

Page 8



1 

 

Draft Worcestershire SACRE constitution June 2014 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 

Constitution and Terms of Reference 

Introduction 

1. In accordance with the Education Act 1996, Circular 1/94, Religious Education and 
Collective Worship and Religious Education in English Schools: Non-statutory 
guidance 2010, the council, as local authority (LA), has a duty to set up a Standing 
Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE). 

 

2. It is required by law that religious education (RE) is taught in schools to children up 
to the age of 18 but it is not part of the Na
[...]
establish a Strategy Group to prepare proposals for 
SACRE, or to take forward agreed proposals.  This group shall comprise 
representatives of each group and the RE consultant/adviser. 

 

42. In accordance with the statutory requirements of the Education Act 1996 and 
associated regulations, the press and public will be entitled to attend meetings of 
the Council, but may be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
items containing information capable of being treated as exempt information if 
meetings of SACRE were meetings of a Local Authority.   
 

43. Worcestershire will review this constitution every four years. 
 
 
Worcestershire County Council 
October 2014 

Page 16



National RE news 
 

National A-level results 2014 

 20,196 RS A level entries were recorded; nearly double (96%) the number in 2002/03 (10,313 
entries were recorded in 2002/03) 

 RS A level entries increased more than any arts, humanity or social science subject this year (up 
5.3% on 2012/13) 

 RS A level entries have increased more than any arts, humanity or social science subject over the 
past 10 years (the nearest is Economics with an increase of 57%) 

 In line with other subjects the results are generally lower, but the percentage of students achieving 
A* at RS A level has increased from 5.4% to 6.8% 

 

NATRE and RE Council report that RS A-level is highly valued as preparation for university, despite some 

government briefing in favour of so-called ‘facilitating subjects’.   

http://bit.ly/1vDY1CT  

 

GCSE Results 2014 

Increase in full course, but decrease overall, and dramatic fall in short course: 

 387,915 RS GCSE entries (combined short and full course) were recorded; a decrease of 8% from  
2013 (420,151 entries) 
Full course entries increased by 7% from 251,063 in 2013 to 269,494 in 2014 

 Short course entries fell dramatically by 30% from 169,088 in 2013 to 118,421 in 2014 
http://bit.ly/1Dshadb  

 

GCSE and A-level reform: 

Current negotiations going on to develop criteria for new GCSE and A-level examination specifications. 

Public consultation soon; new specifications for teaching from September 2016. 

 

New Ofsted Guidance 

The new handbook for Ofsted inspectors has mention of RE on p.8.  Definitions of spiritual, moral, social 

and cultural have been updated to include additional references to awareness of pupils’ own and others’ 

faiths and beliefs, respect for different beliefs and traditions, British values etc.  E.g. 

Pupils’ spiritual development is shown by their ability to be reflective about their own beliefs, 

religious or otherwise, that inform their perspective on life and their interest in and respect for 

different people’s faiths, feelings and values. 

Handbook available here: http://bit.ly/1mVewTz  

 

Culham St Gabriel’s Trust is supporting the pilot of regional RE hubs. 

http://bit.ly/1sUGPCU  

 

Teaching about Christianity in RE 

A large scale project supported by the National Society, Oxford University, Jerusalem Trust and Culham St 

Gabriel’s Trust.  Some preliminary resources available soon; final resources and training available early 

2016. 

 

Holocaust Memorial Day: 27 January 2015 

http://bit.ly/1B1mhgA  

 

Stephen Pett, RE Today 

Worcestershire SACRE October 2014 

Page 17

http://bit.ly/1vDY1CT
http://bit.ly/1Dshadb
http://bit.ly/1mVewTz
http://bit.ly/1sUGPCU
http://bit.ly/1B1mhgA


This page is intentionally left blank



 
National Society Statutory Inspection of Anglican and Methodist Schools Report 

 XXXX Voluntary Controlled Church of England Primary School  

 

 

 

Diocese:  

Local authority:  

Date of inspection:  

Date of last inspection:  

School’s unique reference number:  

Headteacher:  

Inspector’s name and number:  

School context 

XXXX VC Primary is a smaller than average school with 112 pupils on roll. The headteacher 

has been in post for just over two years and all members of the teaching staff are new to the 

school since the previous inspection. Several key members of the governing body have also 

been appointed to their roles during this time of significant change for the school. Over 50% of 

pupils come from outside of the village of XXX and a significant number of these pupils are 

bussed to school from the nearby town of XXX. 

The distinctiveness and effectiveness of XXXX VC as a Church of England school 

are outstanding 

 The significant impact of explicit Christian values on behaviour and relationships in the 

whole school which create a positive, harmonious and supportive community 

 The ‘revitalising’ leadership of the headteacher, the ‘inspirational’ work of the religious 
education (RE) and collective worship coordinator and the active commitment of staff 

and governors which have combined to create a renewed focus on the school’s 

distinctive Christian character and the impact of this on meeting the needs of each pupil 

as an individual 

 The impact of collective worship on the wider life of the school, especially on the 

spiritual, moral and social development of pupils 

Areas to improve 

 Ensure that the shared understanding of spirituality informs planning for all subjects 
across the curriculum so that pupils’ spiritual development is an explicit priority 

 Establish regular class or key stage worship and broaden the scope for all children to be 

involved in the planning, leadership and evaluation of the impact of collective worship 

 Formalise governors’ monitoring of the school’s Christian character so that they gather 
evidence of the impact of the vision and values on all areas of school life 

 
Page 19



 

           NS 09 2013         SIAMS Inspection School Report 

The school, through its distinctive Christian character, is outstanding at meeting 

the needs of all learners 

The Christian distinctiveness of XXXX VC Primary is immediately evident on entering the 

school due to eye-catching and prominent displays of the school’s core
[...]
’s work. Governors, too, have 

a thorough knowledge and understanding of what makes the school both distinctive and 

effective and discuss aspects of this regularly at governors’ meetings. They have well structured 

systems for monitoring school development priorities and are well placed to extend these to 

include formal monitoring and evaluation of the impact of the school’s distinctive Christian 

character. Pupils know that they have a strong voice in the school and have respect for the 

procedures through which they are involved in decision making. Members of staff choose to 

work at the school knowing and understanding the centrality of the Christian vision and values 

and effectively ensure that these are an explicit part of everyday life. Holding the school 

community together are the vision and values which are openly shared, discussed and 

implemented. The school is experiencing a period of staff and leadership stability after several 

years of significant change. This is enabling the headteacher, through the school vision and 

values, to lead her team in a time of steady improvement both with regard to pupils’ academic 

progress and their spiritual, moral, social and cultural development. Development priorities are 

accurately identified and targeted initiatives are put in place where needed. Self-evaluation is 

insightful and involves all groups within the school community with the result that all move 

forward together with good understanding of direction and purpose. The church too, has been 

through a recent change in leadership and, throughout this time, the partnership between the 

school and church has remained constant and effective. Members of school staff and governors 

access diocesan training where it is appropriate and relevant and have taken action as a result 

of this input. Statutory requirements for RE and collective worship are met and both are 

inspirational aspects of the life of the school. They are led in an exemplary manner, with a 

combination of knowledge and enthusiasm.  

  

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes
	4 SACRE Constitution
	7 National RE News update
	8 Church of England Schools Inspections



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 17 December 2014  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
Wednesday, 26 November 2014, 2.00 pm, County Hall 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Venerable Tenzin Choesang (Chairman), Mr I Hopwood 
(Vice Chairman), John Allison, Stephanie Boulter, 
Dr J Lally, Mr R C Lunn, Norman Mills, Phil Mitchell, 
Christine Parker and Mrs L Thorne 
 

Also attended: Barry Newton and Stephen Pett 
 

  

500  Apologies for 
Absence and 
Substitutions 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Sue Fitzjohn, 
Chris Giles, Fran Oborski, Alex Hooper, Ellie Hill and 
Yvonne Stollard. 
 
The Chairman welcomed two new members as Church of 
England representatives. 
 
Tracy Lister was the RE Co-ordinator from Whittington 
Primary School and Kerry Poole was an Assistant Head 
Teacher from Wolverley High School. Kerry had been 
awarded the National Secondary School teacher of the 
year for RE. 
 

501  Declaration of 
Interests 
 

None 
 

502 Confirmation of 
the Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting of 9 July 2014 were agreed 
to be a correct record of the meeting and were signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

503  SACRE 
Constitution 
 

The Chairman asked members if they had any comments 
on the draft constitution. It was clarified that the 
membership list would remain as listed in the 2012 
constitution which was based on the faiths of the 
population of Worcestershire rather than use the 
suggested new version 
 
It had been agreed at the meeting in July that a second 
Vice-Chairman should be appointed half way through the 
two year term of the Vice-Chairman to avoid a situation 
when a Chairman and Vice-Chairman could potentially 
leave at the same time. A second Vice-Chairman would 
allow for continuity and should ideally be from a different 
group to the other Vice Chairman. 
 
Lindsay Thorne was nominated and seconded to become 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

the second Vice Chairman. The Chairman asked Lindsay 
to say something about herself.  Lindsay responded that 
it was the Ba'hai way not to canvas for support but that 
people should be known by their work, their loyalty and 
their well-trained mind. She did mention that she was an 
ex Deputy Head of a special school, was currently an Art 
and Craft Teacher and Trustee of Pershore Youth 
Centre. She was also a member of the Religious 
Education Council. 
 
Lindsay left the room while the nomination was 
discussed. There was unanimous support for the 
appointment with Norman Mills commenting that he had 
attended an enjoyable Ba'hai event in Pershore which 
Lindsay had helped to organise and he had been 
impressed by her work for Interfaith Week. 
 
Lindsay Thorne was therefore duly appointed as the 
second Vice Chairman for Worcestershire SACRE. 
 
The Chairman asked the Council to consider whether 
they should co-opt a youth member onto the SACRE. It 
was felt that it would be difficult for a sixth former to be 
able to attend meetings and that someone attending 
University would gain more from the experience as well 
as being more likely to be able to attend the meetings. 
 
It was agreed that the Chairman should put the 
suggestion to Ellie Hill who was in charge of Primary 
PGCE and would soon be starting to run secondary 
PGCEs. Ellie would then be able to help in suggesting 
ways to appoint a young person. 
 
 

504  Finances 
 

The SACRE budget was currently fully committed paying 
for the SACRE Advisor and the production of the 
Approved Syllabus. If the funding were available it would 
be ideal to contribute to the two primary conferences and 
the secondary conference which were being organised to 
launch the syllabus. Stephen explained that Hereford 
SACRE had discussed bringing forward the release of 
their next syllabus and were considering opting for the 
RE Today syllabus. If both Councils were to adopt the 
same RE Today Syllabus it may be possible for 
Worcestershire to hold a joint syllabus launch with 
Herefordshire. 
 
The Chairman explained that during the last academic 
year a successful conference had been held for Year 10 
Gifted and Talented pupils. Around 60 pupils and 7 or 8 
teachers had attended.  If further funding could be 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

identified the conference could be held again in 2015. 
The money would be required to pay for speakers and 
refreshments.  It was suggested that the schools be 
charged for the conference but it was felt that would 
result in a poor attendance.  
 
Members suggested various solutions. Kerry Poole 
suggested that Wolverley High School could be used as 
a venue and would possibly provide refreshments. The 
Chairman explained that the Co-opted member from the 
University had said that the University may be able to 
provide a room. One of the Members also felt that his 
Church Community fund could be approached about 
making a donation. 
 

Further work would be done about investigating other 
sources of funding such as Westhill and Cullum St 
Gabriels. 
 

505  Do we want or 
need strategy 
groups 
 

It was agreed that as resources were limited there was 
little point in having permanent strategy groups but 
groups could be formed for a limited time, for a specific 
purpose or to achieve a particular task.  
 
Some members felt that Stephen Pett as Advisor should 
be a member of each strategy group but others 
disagreed and felt that Stephen should be left to 
concentrate on writing the Syllabus.  
 
The Council felt that at the present time two strategy 
groups would be useful.  One group was needed to look 
at the syllabus and help with any curriculum planning, 
feedback on the draft syllabus and planning the launch. 
Stephen's input and professional lead would be required 
for this group but other members could carry on with 
work but take the lead from Stephen as necessary. 
Secondly a group could investigate any possible 
additional funding options.  
 
Members who wished to be involved with the syllabus 
strategy group were The Chairman, Tracy Lister, Kerry 
Poole, Stephanie Boulter, John Allison, Lindsay Thorne 
and Christine Parker. It was clarified that all voluntary 
controlled schools would be required to follow the Agreed 
Syllabus, while Academies and Voluntary Aided schools 
could choose whether they followed their own syllabus or 
followed the Worcestershire one. Church of England 
schools were encouraged to use the Worcestershire 
syllabus but Catholic Schools used their own syllabus.  
 
Members who wished to help with the funding sub group 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

were Ian Hopwood, Norman Mills and Lindsay Thorne. 
 
 
 

506  National RE 
News update 
 

Stephen Pett reported on the national RE News.  
The increase in numbers taking Religious Studies A 
Level was greater than in any other arts, humanities or 
social science subject, however the numbers taking the 
GCSE short course had fallen dramatically. 
 
There had been a Central Government Cabinet 
discussion about how many subjects should be studied 
for the new GCSE and A Level RE courses. There was 
now the requirement to study 2 subjects.  Draft criteria 
had been released with the consultation ending on 26 
December. Once the criteria had been signed off, 
specifications would be produced for teaching from 
September 2016. 
 
Ofsted inspections now had an increased interest in 
SMSC (spiritual, moral, social and cultural). 'British 
values' had been inserted into the Ofsted handbook and 
schools needed to show they were preparing pupils for 
British life. Schools should therefore realise that keeping 
RE courses could help them meet their SMSC 
responsibilities. 
 
Members were informed that the police were visiting 
schools to discuss the 'Prevent' anti-terrorism strategy 
which was another way that schools were offering SMSC. 
Interfaith week was being extended and would carry on 
until January and was teaching understanding and 
respect for others and other faiths. At Whittington Primary 
School they had a Diversity Street as part of Interfaith 
week. 
 
The Chairman agreed to invite the Manager of the local 
Prevent Team to attend a future SACRE meeting. 
 

507  Church of 
England 
Schools 
Inspections 
 

Phil Mitchell gave a presentation about Church of 
England Inspections. A large percentage of pupils were 
taught in church schools and it was recognised, with the 
help of the Way Ahead report, that their teaching had to 
show more Christian distinctiveness. They also had to be 
inclusive and effective. It was not enough for schools to 
be tolerant and teach Christian Values but they needed 
to support Children at all levels and see that they were 
achieving. 
 
Inspections showed that schools were values rich but 
they had to show the impact of the values on the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

children. During inspections inspectors met children and 
parents, observed RE lessons to see if there were clear 
objectives and whether learners were engaged, as well 
as checking that what they were learning included an 
increased emphasis on Christianity. The inspections also 
looked at how children were involved in leading worship 
and what part they played in collective worship. 
 

508  What SACRE 
members can 
bring to the 
Advisory 
Council and to 
Worcestershire 
Schools 
 

Deferred to the next meeting 
 

509  Feedback from 
Members 
 

None 
 

510  Any Other 
Business 
 

None 
 

511  Future Meeting 
Dates 
 

Meeting dates for 2015. To be held at 2.00pm at County 
Hall 
 
Wednesday 18 March 
Wednesday 10 June 
Wednesday 21 October 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 4.15pm. 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


